USTRANSCOM Personal Property Advisory #23-0017F; Supersedes USTC PP Advisory #23-0017E, Dated 13 September 2023

Date: 4 March 2024

From: USTRANSCOM Defense Personal Property Management Office (DPMO), Scott AFB, IL 62225

To: All Military Service Headquarters Representatives, Worldwide Personal Property Shipping Offices (PPSOs), Personal Property Processing Offices (PPPOs), and Department of Defense (DoD) Approved Transportation Service Providers (TSPs)

Subject: Update #6 (Changes to 2023 Business Rules) 2023 Defense Personal Property Program (DP3) Business Rules Final Changes and Updates to the following documents: Household Goods (HHG) Tender of Service (TOS), 400NG Tariff (400NG), International Tender (IT), and Claims and Liability Business Rules (CLBR)

- 1. <u>Summary of Changes</u>: This advisory provides updates to the 2023 400NG.
- **2.** <u>2023 Business Rules Effective Date</u>: 2023 Business Rules will be in effect for shipments awarded for pickup beginning 15 May 2023.
- **3.** The 2023 HHG TOS, 400NG, IT, and CLBR were added to https://www.ustranscom.mil/dp3/pdfs.cfm under heading "2023 Business Rules."
- **4.** <u>Document Changes (HHG TOS, 400NG, IT, CLBR)</u>: All changes and updates are in red text. Deletions have been removed completely.
 - 4.1. Document changes are highlighted in the "List of Changes" section of each document. Further explanation of the changes is detailed in the documents under the item numbers and/or sections with posted page number(s).
- **5.** Any comments or questions should be submitted to the Operations Team at transcom.scott.tcj9.mbx.pp-ops@mail.mil.
- **6.** Any questions/concerns for the 400NG and IT should be sent to the Rates Team at transcom.scott.tcj9.mbx.pp-rates@mail.mil.
- 7. This message was approved for release by the Deputy Director, Defense Personal Property Management Office.